UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: MONEY.NET INCORPORATED Case No. 21-10709-BLS

w W W W

Debtor(s)

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND
APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that David Carickhoff,
trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and the trustee’s professionals have
filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and
Applications for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection at the
Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

United States Bankruptcy Court
824 N. Market Street
3rd Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or to the Final
Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice, serve a copy of the
objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged and the United States Trustee. A
hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final Report will be held at 9:15 AM on 06/12/2024 in
Sixth Floor, Court Room #1, United States Bankruptcy Court, 824 N. Market Street, Wilmington, DE 19801. If
no objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay dividends pursuant
to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

By: /s/ David W. Carickhoff

Chapter 7 Trustee
David Carickhoff
1313 N. Market Street, Suite 5400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 468-4595

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In reeMONEY.NET INCORPORATED

Debtor(s)

Case No.

21-10709-BLS

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of : $ 1,651,500.43
and approved disbursements of: $ 749,962.15
leaving a balance on hand of': $ 901,538.28
Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:
Claim Claimant Claim Asserted Allowed Amount of | Interim Payments to Proposed
No. Claim Date Payment
SECUR |[Inovestor, Inc. 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 0.00
ED1
Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 901,538.28

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Interim Proposed
Requested| Payments to Payment
Date

Trustee, Fees - David Carickhoff 72,795.01 0.00 72,795.01

Attorney for Trustee Fees - Archer & Greiner, P.C. 185,402.50| 164,631.00 20,771.50

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Archer & Greiner, P.C. 1,714.39 1,673.49 40.90

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses - Inovestor Inc. 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00

Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm) - Miller Coffey Tate 76,912.50 58,075.00 18,837.50
LLP

,_;‘_\ccotrlztsnt for Trustee Expenses (Other Firm) - Miller Coffey 503.25 105.93 397.32
ate

"The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses:

Remaining balance:

112,842.23

$
$

788,696.05

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Interim Proposed
Requested Payments to |Payment
Date
None
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 788,696.05

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,
priority claims totaling $721.75 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)

creditors.
Allowed priority claims are:
Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed
No. of Claim to Date Payment
13 New York State Department 721.75 0.00 721.75
of Taxation & Finance
Total to be paid for priority claims: [ 721.75
Remaining balance: $ 787,974.30

payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed

authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $296,215.96 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The
timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 100.0 percent, plus interest (if

applicable).
Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed
No. of Claim to Date Payment
1 Jeffrey Sun 273,584.08 0.00 273,584.08
2 Jeffrey Sun 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 Econoday,Inc 5,800.00 0.00 5,800.00
4 Theflyonthewall.com. Inc. 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Pechenevskyi Denys 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Marcia Sierodzinski 0.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed
No. of Claim to Date Payment
7 The Law Offices of Daniel A. 6,870.00 0.00 6,870.00
Singer PLLC
8 Cboe Bats, LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 Chartered Capital Advisers, 9,961.88 0.00 9,961.88
Inc.
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 296,215.96
Remaining balance: $ 491,758.34

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $43,400.00 have been allowed

(unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 100.0
percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed
No. of Claim to Date Payment
11 Arque Advisors LLC 18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00
12 Wall Street Horizon Inc. 25,400.00 0.00 25,400.00
14 Gregory T. Jeffrey 0.00 0.00 0.00
15 Gregory T. Jeffrey 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total to be paid for tardily filed general unsecured claims: $ 43,400.00
Remaining balance: $ 448,358.34

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $365,609.36 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata
only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full.
The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 100.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims

ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed

No. of Claim to Date Payment

9 Noonbell Investors II, LLC, 301,193.46 0.00 301,193.46
Steven K. Freiberg

16 GMG | GMG Ventures | LLC 42,371.65 0.00 42,371.65

17 Pryor Cashman LLP - counsel 22,044.25 0.00 22,044.25
for Objecting Shareholders

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Total to be paid for subordinated claims: § 365,609.36
Remaining balance: $ 82,748.98

To the extent funds remain after payment in full of all allowed claims, interest will be paid at
the legal rate of 0.06% pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 726(a)(5). Funds available for interest are $654.57.
The amounts proposed for payment to each claimant, listed above, shall be increased to include the
applicable interest.

Pursuant to the Order at DI 95, the remaining $82,094.41 shall be distributed to shareholders
in the amounts set forth on Attachment 1 to the TFR.

David W. Carickhoff: /s/ David W. Carickhoff
Chapter 7 Trustee

David Carickhoff

1313 N. Market Street, Suite 5400
Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 468-4595

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



